

Legislation Text

## File #: 10-0619, Version: 0

## \* WARNING: THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL, INTRODUCTORY COPY OF THE BILL. THE OFFICIAL COPY CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL IS THE FIRST READER COPY. INTRODUCTORY\*

CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL

Introduced by: The Council President At the request of: The Administration (Baltimore Development Corporation)

A RESOLUTION ENTITLED

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL concerning Waterfront Management District and Waterfront Management Authority - Renewal Through April 23, 2015

FOR the purpose of renewing and continuing the Waterfront Management District and Waterfront Management Authority; providing for a special effective date; and generally relating to the activities and authority of the Waterfront Management District and Waterfront Management Authority.

Recitals

Ordinance 07-417 (the "Ordinance") authorized the creation of the Waterfront Management District (the "District") and the Waterfront Management Authority(the "Authority"), subject to certain terms and conditions.

The Ordinance requires that the Mayor and City Council hold 1 or more public hearings every 4 years to evaluate the activities and undertakings of the District and the Authority and to determine whether the District and Authority should continue for another 4 years.

The Mayor and City Council has undertaken a quadrennial review for the 4-year period beginning April 24, 2007. Based on its review of the activities and undertakings of the District and Authority, the Mayor and City Council finds that the renewal and continuation of the District and the Authority are in the best interests of the citizens of Baltimore.

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the Waterfront Management District and Waterfront Management Authority are renewed and continued for an additional 4 years, ending April 23, 2015.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution takes effect on the date it is enacted.

dlr10-2206~intro/03Nov10 ccres/WtrfrntDstrctRnwl/aa:me

City of Baltimore